## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
J Kirk Leaphart Jr	03/05/2008
C Mark Leaphart	03/05/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	2L Products, Inc.
Street Address:	309 S.E. Main Street
Internal Address:	Suite 205
City:	Simpsonville
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29681

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6484326
Patent Number:	6789276
Patent Number:	6862753
Patent Number:	7328793
Patent Number:	D495841
Patent Number:	D499293
Patent Number:	D549536
Patent Number:	D514760
Patent Number:	D535073
Application Number:	10739417

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (864)370-2211

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 020609 FRAME: 0396

500480674

Phone: 8643702211

Email: klong@nexsenpruet.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph T. Guy, Ph.D.
Address Line 1: Nexsen Pruet, LLC

Address Line 2: Post Office Box 10648

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25454-20

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph T. Guy, Ph.D.

Total Attachments: 4

source=25454-20#page1.tif

source=25454-20#page2.tif

source=25454-20#page3.tif

source=25454-20#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 020609 FRAME: 0397

Docket No.: 25454-20

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  Patent and Trademark Office	
(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV04	PATENTS ONLY		Patent and Tra	Patent and Trademark Onice	
Tab settings → → ▼	▼ ▼	▼	▼	▼	▼
To the Director of the United Stat	es Patent and Trademark Offic	ce: Please recor	d the attached or	riginal documents or copy t	hereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     J. Kirk Leaphart, Jr.     C. Mark Leaphart		Name: 2	L Products, Inc.	ceiving party(ies):	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies	) ☐ Yes ☒ No				
2. Nature of conveyence:					
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Merger	C4	ldress: 309 S.E.	Main Street	
☐ Assignment			dress. 307 B.E.	. Iviain Street	
☐ Security Agreement	_	Suite 205			
Other		City: Sim	psonville	State: SC ZII	P: <u>29681</u>
Execution Date: March 5, 2008				( ) (()	⊠ Na
		Additional na	me(s) & address	(es) attached?   Yes	NO
Application number(s) or patent r     If this document is being filed tog     A. Patent Application No.(s)			n date of the ap	plication is:	
6,484,326 6,789,276 6,862,753 7,328,793	11/26/02 9/14/04 3/8/05 2/12/08				
	Additional numbers atta	□ ched? ⊠ Ye	es 🗌 No		
Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be	nom correspondence		nber of applicat	ions and patents involve	d: 10
Name: Joseph T. Guy, Ph.D.		7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 400.00	
Internal Address: Nexsen Pruet,	LLC			ess or insufficiency shoul o deposit account	d be
		⊠ Auth	orized to be cha	arged to deposit account	
Street Address: Post Office Box	10648	8. Deposit a	account number	r:	
		08-0719			
City: Greenville	State: <u>SC</u> ZIP: <u>29603</u>	_ (Attach dur	plicate copy of this	page if paying by deposit acco	ount)
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	E		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and of the original document.  Joseph T. Guy, Ph.D.				March 6, 2008	ue copy
Name of Person Signing	/ /	∕ ∕&ignature	٤	Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 28415ENT

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

# Appendix

### (ADDITIONAL NUMBERS)

# 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

A. Patent Application No.(s)	Filing Date
D495,841	9/7/04
D499,293	12/7/04
D549,536	8/28/07
D514,760	2/7/06
D535,073	1/9/07
10/739,417	12/18/03

PATENT REEL: 020609 FRAME: 0399

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, We, J. Kirk Leaphart, Jr., of 309 S. E. Main Street, Suite 205, Simpsonville, South Carolina 29681; and C. Mark Leaphart of 309 S. E. Main Street, Suite 205, Simpsonville, South Carolina 29681, both South Carolina residents are the assignees of the U.S. Patents and Patent Applications listed in the attached Appendix as well as foreign or international equivalents thereto.

WHEREAS, **2L Products, Inc.**, of 309 S. E. Main Street, Suite 205, Simpsonville, South Carolina 29681, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the same,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, J. Kirk Leaphart, Jr. and C. Mark Leaphart, assigns and transfers unto 2L Products, Inc. the equal exclusive and undivided right, title and interest in the United States in and to the invention; the above identified application; any patent which may issue on the application; and, for either the application or patent, any renewal, reissue, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part.

I bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns to properly execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments, or other papers and instruments, which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect this assignment and transfer made or intended to be made.

Executed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of Murch 2008.

C. Mark Leaphart

Docket Number: 25454-20

PATENT REEL: 020609 FRAME: 0400

### Appendix

### Patents

Patent Number	Issue Date	
6,484,326	11/26/2002	
6,789,276	9/14/2004	
6,862,753	3/8/2005	
7,328,793	2/12/2008	
D495,841	9/7/2004	
D499,293	12/7/2004	
D549,536	8/28/2007	
D514,760	2/7/2006	
D535,073	1/9/2007	

**Applications** 

Application Number	Filing Date
10/739,417	12/18/2003

plus trademarks

**RECORDED: 03/06/2008**